ORDINANCE NO. 791

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FIRE PREVENTION CODE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 8.16.010 of the Canby Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

ADOPTION OF UNIFORM FIRE CODE

There is adopted by the City Council for the purpose of prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire or explosion that certain code known as the Uniform Fire Code, 1985 Edition, recommended by the Western Fire Chiefs Association and the International Conference of Building Officials, save and except such portions of the code as are deleted, modified or amended in this ordinance. Not less than three (3) copies of the Uniform Fire Code, 1985 Edition, as adopted in this section are to be kept on file in the office of the City's Fire Department, and one (1) copy of the Uniform Fire Code, 1985 Edition, shall be kept on file in the office of the Building Official as a part of this ordinance. The Uniform Fire Code, 1985 Edition, and any amendments thereto, is adopted by reference as if the same were fully set out at length in this ordinance, and from the effective date of this ordinance, shall take effect, and the provisions thereof shall be controlling within the limits of the City.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 8.16.060 of the Canby Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

STORAGE OF EXPLOSIVES AND BLASTING AGENTS-WHERE PROHIBITED The storage of explosives and blasting agents, as defined in Section 77.201 (a) of the Uniform Fire Code, is prohibited in all areas of the City which are zoned for residential or commercial development.

<u>Section 3.</u> Section 8.16.080 of the Canby Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

NONLIABILITY FOR DAMAGES

The adoption of the Uniform Fire Code, 1985 Edition, and any amendments thereto, as the fire code for the City shall not be construed to hold the City, its officers, agents or employees responsible for any damage to persons or property by reason of the inspection or reinspection authorized by the Uniform Fire Code, or for failure to inspect or reinspect on a permit issued or denied for use of any equipment for which a permit is required.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 791

Section 4. Emergency Declared. In view of the necessity to prescribe regulations concerning the fire code and other related activities, and to adopt the latest version of the Uniform Fire Code, to better promote the safety, health, and welfare of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final reading and passage by the Canby City Council.

SUBMITTED to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the 4th day of June, 1986; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City for a period of five (5) days as authorized by the Canby City Charter; and to come up for final reading and action by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 18th day of June, 1986, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m., at the Council's regular meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall, in Canby, Oregon.

City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 18th day of June, 1986, by the following vote: YEAS \bigcirc NAYS \bigcirc

It M. Julier Ma

ATTEST:

Perkett, City Recorder

Page 2. Ordinance No. 791